
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

I request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act: 

1. The current fees for any parking spots 
your authority owns or operates. 

 
2. Any proposed or approved changes in fees for 

these parking spots in the year ahead (April 17 
2024 – April 2025). 

 
3. The number and mean value of Fixed Penalty 

Notices issued for parking infringements in 
calendar year 2024. 

 
4. The total number of parking spots 

your authority maintains, if this figure is readily 
available. 

See attached. 
 
 
Tariff increase due May 2025, see attached. 
 
 
 
17550 and the mean value is £27.25p. 
 
 
 
On-street total spaces not held. Car park 
spaces can be found via the Wigan Council 
website www.wigan.gov.uk 
 

 
  

http://www.wigan.gov.uk/


  

THE WIGAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VARIATION OF PARKING CHARGES 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Wigan Borough Council in exercise of its powers under 

Section 35C & Section 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Road Traffic Act 1991 

and all other enabling powers proposes to increase the charges levied for the use of the parking 

places on the following:- 

 

On Street Parking 
 

• Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 8:30am-6:30pm 

• Dorning Street, Wigan – Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:00pm 

• Hallgate, Wigan – Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:30pm 

• Crawford Street, Wigan – Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:30pm 

• Richmond Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 8:30am-6:30pm 

• Wigan Lane, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm 

• New Market Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm 

• Upper Dicconson Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm 

• Dicconson Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm 

• Mesnes Park Terrace, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm 

• Library Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 08:00am-6:00pm 

• Millgate, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm 

• Hewlett Street, Wigan – Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm 

• Standishgate, Wigan – Monday – Saturday 9:00am – 5:00pm 
 
The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows: 
 

Time Paid (up to) Current Charge New Charge 

1 hour £1.60 £1.70 

2 hours* £2.70* £2.80* 

3 hours** £3.90** £4.00** 

4 hours*** £4.50 £4.60*** 

 
* Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Dorning Street, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park 
Terrace 
**Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park Terrace 
***Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park Terrace 
 
Sunday and Bank Holiday parking are free of charge for on street parking. 
 
  



 
Off Street Parking 
 

• Mona Street Car Park, Wigan  

• Water Street Car Park, Wigan (subject to a £1.70 all day bank holiday charge) 
 
The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows: 
 

Time Paid Current Charge New Charge 

1 Hour £1.60 £1.70 

2 Hours £2.50 £2.60 

3 Hours £3.50 £3.60 

4 Hours £4.50 £4.60 

5 Hours £5.90 £6.10 

6 Hours £7.00 £7.20 

6+ Hours £9.50 £9.70 

 

• Hindley Walk Car Park, Wigan 
 
The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows: 
 

Time Paid Current Charge New Charge 

1 Hour £1.60 £1.70 

2 Hours £2.50 £2.60 

3 Hours £3.50 £3.60 

 

• Harrogate Street Car Park, Wigan 
 
The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows: 
 

Time Paid Current Charge New Charge 

2 Hours £2.00 Tariff no longer available  

Up to 4 hours £3.00 Tariff no longer available 

Over 4 hours £5.00 Tariff no longer available 

1 hour  Not currently available  £1.70 

2 hours  Not currently available  £2.60 

3 hours  Not currently available  £3.60 

4 hours  Not currently available  £4.60 

5 hours  Not currently available  £6.10 

6 hours  Not currently available  £7.20 

6+ hours  Not currently available  £9.70 

 

• Town Hall Car Park, Leigh 

• Doctors Nook Car Park, Leigh 

• Church Street Car Park, Leigh 

• Lord Street Car Park, Leigh 
 
The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows: 
 

Time Paid Current Charge New Charge 

1 Hour £1.10 £1.30 

2 Hours £1.60 £2.00 

3 Hours £2.20 £2.80 

4 Hours £3.30 £3.90 

6 Hours £4.50 £5.70 

6+ Hours £6.00 £7.50 

 



Sovereign Road Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50 
Haig Street Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50 
Trencherfield Mill Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50 
 
Weekend and Bank Holidays (minus Water Street Car Park) are free of charge for off street 
parking. 
 
Contract Car Park Permits 
 
Contract car park permit charges will be increased as follows, in respect of the following car 
parks: 
 

Car Park Period of 
permit 

Current charge 
(incl. VAT) 

New Charge (incl. 
VAT) 

Church Street, Leigh 
Doctors Nook, Leigh 
Lord Street, Leigh 
Town Hall Car Park, Leigh  

Annual 
6 months 
3 months 

£400.00 
£212.00 
£110.00 

£460.00 
£230.00 
£115.00 
 

Harrogate, Wigan 
Mona Street, Wigan 

Annual 
6 months 
3 months 

£624.00 
£351.00 
£200.00 

£655.00 
£370.00 
£210.00 

Haig Street, Wigan 
Trencherfield Mill, Wigan 

Annual 
6 months 
3 months 

£146.00 
£79.00 
£43.00 

£155.00 
£85.00 
£45.00 
 

Sovereign Road, Wigan Annual 
6 months 
3 months 

£436.00 
£218.00 
£110.00 

£460.00 
£230.00 
£115.00 

Water Street, Wigan 
 

Annual 
6 months 
3 months 

£811.00 
£436.00 
£230.00 

£855.00 
£460.00 
£245.00 

 
On-Street Residential and Business Permits 
 
On-Street Residential and Business permits will be increased as follows:- 
 

Permit Type Current charge New charge 

Residents £25.00 £30.00 

Visitor Day permits £10.00 £16.00 

Visitor Annual  £25.00 £30.00 

Business (1st pass) £25.00 £30.00 

Business (2nd pass) £75.00 £80.00 

Business (more than 2 passes) £200.00 £210.00 

Half day book £42.00 £45.00 

 
The new rate of charges will take effect on 26th May 2025. 
 
Dated this 29th April 2025 
 
Mrs J Davies, Assistant Director - Legal, Governance and Elections, Town Hall, Library Street, 
Wigan, WN1 1YN 


