

I request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act:

٦.	The current fees for any parking spots your authority owns or operates.	See attached.
2.	Any proposed or approved changes in fees for these parking spots in the year ahead (April 17 2024 – April 2025).	Tariff increase due May 2025, see attached.
3.	The number and mean value of Fixed Penalty Notices issued for parking infringements in calendar year 2024.	17550 and the mean value is £27.25p.
4.	The total number of parking spots your authority maintains, if this figure is readily available.	On-street total spaces not held. Car park spaces can be found via the Wigan Council website <u>www.wigan.gov.uk</u>

THE WIGAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF VARIATION OF PARKING CHARGES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Wigan Borough Council in exercise of its powers under Section 35C & Section 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Road Traffic Act 1991 and all other enabling powers proposes to increase the charges levied for the use of the parking places on the following:-

On Street Parking

- Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan Monday-Saturday 8:30am-6:30pm
- Dorning Street, Wigan Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:00pm
- Hallgate, Wigan Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:30pm
- Crawford Street, Wigan Monday–Saturday 8:30am–6:30pm
- Richmond Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 8:30am-6:30pm
- Wigan Lane, Wigan Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm
- New Market Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm
- Upper Dicconson Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm
- Dicconson Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 9:00am-5:00pm
- Mesnes Park Terrace, Wigan Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm
- Library Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 08:00am-6:00pm
- Millgate, Wigan Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm
- Hewlett Street, Wigan Monday-Saturday 8:00am-6:00pm
- Standishgate, Wigan Monday Saturday 9:00am 5:00pm

The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows:

Time Paid (up to)	Current Charge	New Charge
1 hour	£1.60	£1.70
2 hours*	£2.70*	£2.80*
3 hours**	£3.90**	£4.00**
4 hours***	£4.50	£4.60***

* Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Dorning Street, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park Terrace

**Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park Terrace

***Applicable to: Bridgeman Terrace, Wigan Lane, Standishgate, Mesnes Park Terrace

Sunday and Bank Holiday parking are free of charge for on street parking.

Off Street Parking

- Mona Street Car Park, Wigan
- Water Street Car Park, Wigan (subject to a £1.70 all day bank holiday charge)

The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows:

Time Paid	Current Charge	New Charge	
1 Hour	£1.60	£1.70	
2 Hours	£2.50	£2.60	
3 Hours	£3.50	£3.60	
4 Hours	£4.50	£4.60	
5 Hours	£5.90	£6.10	
6 Hours	£7.00	£7.20	
6+ Hours	£9.50	£9.70	

• Hindley Walk Car Park, Wigan

The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows:

Time Paid	Current Charge	New Charge	
1 Hour	£1.60	£1.70	
2 Hours	£2.50	£2.60	
3 Hours	£3.50	£3.60	

• Harrogate Street Car Park, Wigan

The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows:

Time Paid	Current Charge	New Charge
2 Hours	£2.00	Tariff no longer available
Up to 4 hours	£3.00	Tariff no longer available
Over 4 hours	£5.00	Tariff no longer available
1 hour	Not currently available	£1.70
2 hours	Not currently available	£2.60
3 hours	Not currently available	£3.60
4 hours	Not currently available	£4.60
5 hours	Not currently available	£6.10
6 hours	Not currently available	£7.20
6+ hours	Not currently available	£9.70

- Town Hall Car Park, Leigh
- Doctors Nook Car Park, Leigh
- Church Street Car Park, Leigh
- Lord Street Car Park, Leigh

The new charges for the use of the parking places will be as follows:

Time Paid	Current Charge	New Charge	
1 Hour	£1.10	£1.30	
2 Hours	£1.60	£2.00	
3 Hours	£2.20	£2.80	
4 Hours	£3.30	£3.90	
6 Hours	£4.50	£5.70	
6+ Hours	£6.00	£7.50	

Sovereign Road Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50 Haig Street Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50 Trencherfield Mill Car Park, Wigan – All day, will increase from £2.00 to £2.50

Weekend and Bank Holidays (minus Water Street Car Park) are free of charge for off street parking.

Contract Car Park Permits

Contract car park permit charges will be increased as follows, in respect of the following car parks:

Car Park	Period of	Current charge	New Charge (incl.
	permit	(incl. VAT)	VAT)
Church Street, Leigh Doctors Nook, Leigh Lord Street, Leigh Town Hall Car Park, Leigh	Annual 6 months 3 months	£400.00 £212.00 £110.00	£460.00 £230.00 £115.00
Harrogate, Wigan Mona Street, Wigan	Annual 6 months 3 months	£624.00 £351.00 £200.00	£655.00 £370.00 £210.00
Haig Street, Wigan Trencherfield Mill, Wigan	Annual 6 months 3 months	£146.00 £79.00 £43.00	£155.00 £85.00 £45.00
Sovereign Road, Wigan	Annual	£436.00	£460.00
	6 months	£218.00	£230.00
	3 months	£110.00	£115.00
Water Street, Wigan	Annual	£811.00	£855.00
	6 months	£436.00	£460.00
	3 months	£230.00	£245.00

On-Street Residential and Business Permits

On-Street Residential and Business permits will be increased as follows:-

Permit Type	Current charge	New charge
Residents	£25.00	£30.00
Visitor Day permits	£10.00	£16.00
Visitor Annual	£25.00	£30.00
Business (1 st pass)	£25.00	£30.00
Business (2 nd pass)	£75.00	£80.00
Business (more than 2 passes)	£200.00	£210.00
Half day book	£42.00	£45.00

The new rate of charges will take effect on 26th May 2025.

Dated this 29th April 2025

Mrs J Davies, Assistant Director - Legal, Governance and Elections, Town Hall, Library Street, Wigan, WN1 1YN